
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the STANDARDS AND 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 23 June 2023 

 
Membership of the Standards and General Purposes Committee 

 
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
 

Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward 
 

Town/Parish Representatives 
 

To be confirmed  
 

  
 

 
Dear Member 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE will be held as 
follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 3 JULY 2023 

TIME: 6.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees 

 
NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings which took place on 30 November 

2022 and 7 June 2023.  
 

3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 26 June 2023. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 26 June 2023. 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

6.   PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO 
OFFICERS AND COUNCILLORS' PLANNING CODE OF GOOD CONDUCT  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

(Pages 5 - 62) 
 

 The Standards and General Purposes Committee has been asked to consider 
proposed amendments to the Council’s current constitution in relation to 
Scheme of Delegation to the Joint Executive Head of Development 
Management, Revised Planning Committee Procedure Rules, and Revised 
Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice and to agree to a consultation on 
matters to be included in a Memorandum of Understanding between planning 
officers and Councillors.    
 
Recommendation 
 
The Standards & General Purposes Committee is asked to recommend that 
the Council approves:  
 
1. The proposed revised Scheme of Delegation to the Joint Executive 

Head of Planning Development, attached at Appendix 1A.  
2. The proposed revised Planning Committee Procedure Rules, attached 

at Appendix 2. 
3. The proposed revised Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice, 

attached at Appendix 3A. 
4. That a consultation with Councillors is undertaken to inform the content 

of a Memorandum of Understanding between planning officers and 
Councillors.      

 
7.   REVIEW OF THE WAVERLEY BOROUGH CONSTITUTION  (Pages 63 - 70) 

 
 There is a statutory obligation upon every Local Authority to have a constitution 

and to both maintain and publish it. It is considered good practice to keep the 
constitution under constant review and for councillors to consider a more 
formal review on an annual basis.  

 
This report asks the Standards & General Purposes Committee to establish, 
jointly in conjunction with Guildford Borough Council’s Corporate Governance 
& Standards Committee, a new Joint Constitutions Review Group (JCRG), with 
an overall objective of aligning key parts of the Councils’ respective 
constitutions, where appropriate to do so.  
 
Recommendations to Committee  

1. That the Committee agrees to establish, jointly in conjunction with 
Guildford Borough Council’s Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee, a new Joint Constitutions Review Group (JCRG). 

 
2. That the draft terms of reference of the Constitutions Review Group, as 

set out in Appendix  1 to this report, be approved. That the Committee 
note that the purpose of the Constitutions Review Group will be to 
review the Waverley Borough Council Constitution, alongside the 
Guildford Borough Council Constitution, and to report back with their 
recommendations to both the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee at Guildford and the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee at Waverley. This Committee will then have the opportunity 
to consider any recommendations from the Constitutions Review Group 



 

 

relating to the Waverley Borough Council constitution and may make 
appropriate recommendations to the Council.  

 
3. That the Committee appoints four councillors to the Constitutions 

Review Group and notes that Guildford Borough Council will also be 
invited to appoint four Councillors to the Group from their Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee. That the Committee, from 
among those councillors they appoint, appoints a co-chairman of the 
Constitutions Review Group. 

 
8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Standards & General Purposes Committee 

Date: 3 July 2023 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

Report of Director:  Transformation & Governance/Place 

Author: Claire Upton-Brown, Joint Executive Head of Planning Development 

Fiona Cameron, Interim Democratic Services Manager 

Tel: 01483 523226 

Email: claire.upton-brown@waverley .gov.uk, 
fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Liz Townsend  

Email: liz.townsend@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Proposed revisions to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers, and 
Councillors’ Planning Code of Good 
Conduct 

1.  Executive Summary 

1.1 The Standards and General Purposes Committee has been asked to 
consider proposed amendments to the Council’s current constitution 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



 

in relation to Scheme of Delegation to the Joint Executive Head of 
Development Management 

 Revised Planning Committee Procedure Rules, Revised Councillors’ 
Planning Code of Good Practice and agree to a consultation on 
matters to eb included in a Memorandum of Understanding between 
planning officers and Councillors.      

2.  Recommendation to Committee  

The Standards & General Purposes Committee is asked to recommend that 
the Council approves:  

2.1. The proposed revised Scheme of Delegation to the Joint Executive 
Head of Planning Development, attached at Appendix 1A.  

2.2. The proposed revised Planning Committee Procedure Rules, attached 
at Appendix 2. 

2.3. The proposed revised Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice, 
attached at Appendix 3A. 

2.4. That a consultation with Councillors is undertaken to inform the 
content of a Memorandum of Understanding between planning 
officers and Councillors.      

3.  Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1 The proposed revised Scheme of Delegation to the Joint Executive 
Head of Planning Development clarifies the delegated authority to 
the Joint Executive Head of Planning Development, and the 
exceptions to that delegated authority. It includes two new 
exceptions relating to householder applications and major or minor 
applications that generate a high level of representations. The 
revised Scheme of Delegation aims to ensure that the Planning 
Committee’s time is spent on considering applications of strategic 
importance to the local authority. 

3.2 The proposed revised Planning Committee Procedure Rules clarify 
the speaking arrangements at the Planning Committee for councillors 

Page 6



 

who have declared an interest in a planning application, or who are 
ward councillors speaking in relation to a planning application. The 
revisions also clarify the arrangements for members of the Planning 
Committee to propose and debate a motion that may or may not be 
in line with the planning officers’ recommendation. This follows 
advice from the Planning Advisory Service, as set out in the 2018 Peer 
Review Report.  

3.3 The proposed revised Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice 
updates the existing Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice 
which was last revised in October 2016. The revisions reflect updated 
Planning Advisory Service guidance (2019), Waverley’s adoption of 
the Model Councillor Code of Conduct, and Waverley’s recently 
revised Planning Committee arrangements.  

4.  Exemption from publication 

  None. 

5.  Purpose of Report  

5.1 The report presents revisions to documents within the Council’s 
Constitution that describe the governance arrangements for 
determining planning applications with the aim of improving the 
efficiency of decision-making by officers and the Planning Committee.  

6.  Strategic Priorities  

6.1 The proposals support the following strategic priorities: 

 Local, open, participative government 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to 
meet the needs of our communities 

Page 7



 

7.  Background  

7.1.  The Local Government Association Planning Advisory Service 
provided Waverley with a report on the Review of performance in 
response to non-major applications in June 2022. The report included 
a series of recommendations. A link to the report is provided at 17.3 
below however, the specific recommendations are set out below:  

R1  Ensure all staff prioritise the provision of progress updates using 
extensions of time as the primary method (wherever necessary) 
Extensions of time should be requested in all cases where the 
application will not be able to be determined within the statutory 
target without exception 

 R2 Identify dedicated time when officers will be unavailable to take 
phone calls and e-mails each week and use voicemail and 
customer services as a mea
[...]
ort to reduce the 
number of non-major applications being considered by Planning 
Committee.    

7.7 Officers have reviewed the scheme of delegation to the Joint 
Executive Head of Development Management with the proposed 
revised scheme attached as Appendix 1A to this report. For 
comparison Appendix 1C contains the Existing Scheme of Delegation 
to the Joint Executive Head of Development Management 

7.8 Appendix 2 contains the Revised Planning Committee Procedure 
Rules showing tracked changes which clarify speaking arrangements 
for councillors with interests, speaking arrangements for ward 
councillors who are members of the Planning Committee, and revised 

Page 9

https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s54290/2023-06-07%20committee%20arrangements%20-%20final.pdf
https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s54290/2023-06-07%20committee%20arrangements%20-%20final.pdf


 

arrangements for the committee considering a motion contrary to 
the officers’ recommendation.  

7.9  The Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice has also been 
updated to reflect revised arrangements as well as updated PAS 
guidance. The revised Codes is contained at Appendix 3A with the 
existing Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice, which was last 
revised in 2016, at Appendix 3B for comparison.  

7.10 To support closer working between officers and Councillors the 
Executive Head of Planning Development is promoting that a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is developed between 
officers and Councillors. Some initial suggestions are contained at 
Appendix 4. All Councillors will be invited to suggest content for this 
MOU, a final draft will be reported to the next Standards and General 
Purposes Committee for approval.        

8.  Consultations  

8.1. No formal consultation has taken place on the suggested 
amendments. 

9.  Key Risks  

9.1. The function of a resilient planning committee is a key part of the 
Council’s role as Local Planning Authority, by ensuring that Memb
[...]
Tree Preservation Orders. 

(Q) In consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee and the relevant local ward councillor(s), 
to confirm unopposed Tree Preservation Orders.   

(R) In consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee and the relevant local ward councillor(s) 
to decide not to confirm a Tree Preservation Order.  

(S) To respond to the Licencing Authority in connection 
with consultations on applications under the 
Licencing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 on behalf 
of the Local Planning Authority. 

(T) To apply to the Licencing Authority for a review of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate or 
licence under Section 197 of the Gambling Act 2005.   

(U) To maintain the Local Land Charges Register and 
issue certificates of search. 

(V)  The making and/or adoption of any plan for the 
purposes of neighbourhood planning.  

(W) In consultation with the Portfolio Holder and S151 
Officer, to review annually the pre-application 
charging regime, including the level of fees.  

(X) In consultation with the appropriate Portfolio Holder, 
to review and adjust the level of fees charged for the 
Assisted Land Charges Service for private search 
companies. 

(Y) To decline to determine repetitive applications. 

(Z) To make and confirm Article 4 Directions where there 
are no objections.  

EXCEPT FOR 

1. Planning applications defined as ‘major’ by the 
Government (i.e. 10 or more units of residential 
accommodation, more than 1,000 sqm commercial 
floorspace and site area of more than 1 hectare) and 
which in the judgement of the Joint Executive Head 
of Planning Development have major strategic 
implications for the authority.  

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

2. Planning applications where a Waverley Borough 
Councillor asks that the application be determined by 
the Planning Committee and puts forward relevant 
planning grounds to the Joint Executive Head of 
Planning Development. 

3. A householder application with 10 or more letter
[...]
ven notice to the Democratic Services Officer 
by noon on the day of the meeting that they wish to make a statement, will be 
invited to speak for up to 4 four minutes each.  

2.10 Where a the ward councillor for a planning application who is not a member of the 
Planning Committee addresses the committee in this way, they shall also have the 
right speak again towards the end of the cCommittee’s debate to clarify any matters 
raised. 

2.11 Where a ward councillor for a planning application is a member of the Planning 
Committee, they are excluded from taking part in the debate and vote on that 
planning application. They must step away from the Planning Committee to the 
public speaking area, and may address the Committee for up to four minutes and 
they shall also have the right speak again towards the end of the Committee’s 
debate to clarify any matters raised. 

2.712 To begin the Planning Committee’s consideration of a planning application, the 
Chair will ask Planning Committee members if they have any questions for the 
planning officer(s) and/or legal representative. The committee members will then 
consider the planning application and ask any questions of the officers. 

2.13 At the conclusion of members’ questions, the Chair will ask the Committee for a 
motion (to approve, refuse, defer) without a requirement to follow the officer’s 
recommendation. The mover of the motion should be allowed to speak to their 
motion as they present it, but they could also leave that until later if they prefer. A 
seconder is required for the debate to proceed.  

2.14 A motion that is contrary to the officers’ recommendation must include clear and 
valid reasons on planning grounds. The officer will provide advice to the committee 
on the reasons for refusal.  

2.15 The Chair should move a motion (ideally in line with the officers’ recommendation) if 
no other motion comes forward. 

2.16 Members should focus their contributions on their agreement (short contribution
[...]
e as early as possible  

 Officers will arrange briefings to all councillors on complex applications  

 Officers will arrange a short meeting with ward councillors to discuss appeals 

for new residential development (1 dwelling or more)         

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Standards & General Purposes Committee     

Date: 3 July 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Transformation and Governance 

Author: Susan Sale, Joint Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

Tel: 01483 444022 

Email: susan.sale@guildford.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 
 

Review of the Waverley Borough 
Council Constitution 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 There is a statutory obligation upon every Local Authority to have a 
constitution and to both maintain and publish it. It is considered 
good practice to keep the constitution under constant review and for 
councillors to consider a more formal review on an annual basis.  
 

1.2 This report asks the Standards & General Purposes Committee to 
establish, jointly in conjunction with Guildford Borough Council’s 
Corporate Governance & Standards Committee, a new Joint 
Constitutions Review Group (JCRG), with an overall objective of 
aligning key parts of the Councils’ respective constitutions, where 
appropriate to do so.  

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7.



 
 

 

 
 

2. Recommendations to Committee  

2.1   That the Committee agrees to establish, jointly in conjunction with 
Guildford Borough Council’s Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee, a new Joint Constitutions Review Group (JCRG). 

 

2.2 That the draft terms of reference of the Constitutions Review Group, 
as set out in Appendix  1 to this report, be approved. That the 
Committee note that the purpose of the Constitutions Review Group 
will be to review the Waverley Borough Council Constitution, 
alongside the Guildford Borough Council Constitution, and to report 
back with their recommendations to both the Corporate Governance 
and Standards Committee at Guildford and the Standards and 
General Purposes Committee at Waverley. This Committee will then 
have the opportunity to consider any recommendations from the 
Constitutions Review Group relating to the Waverley Borough 
Council constitution and may make appropriate recommendations to 
the Council.  

 

2.3 That the Committee appoints four councillors to the Constitutions 
Review Group and notes that Guildford Borough Council will also be 
invited to appoint four Councillors to the Group from their Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee. That the Committee, from 
among those councillors they appoint, appoints a co-chairman of the 
Constitutions Review Group. 

 
3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

 
3.1 To commence work on the review of Waverley Borough Council’s 

Constitution, and to do so in collaboration with partners from 
Guildford Borough Council, with an overall objective of aligning key 
parts thereof, where appropriate to do so.  

 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1  No part of this report is exempt from publication. 

Page 64



 
 

 

 
 

 
5.  Purpose of Report 

 
5.1 This report asks the Committee  

 
(a) To consider establishing a new Joint Constitutions Review 

Group, in conjunction with Guildford Borough Council’s 
Corporate Governance and Standards Committee, and 

(b) To make appointments to such a Joint Constitutions Review 
Group. 

 
6. Strategic Priorities 
 
6.1 The work of Councillor task or working groups assist in the delivery of 

the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities.   
 

7. Background  
 
7.1 Following the commitment by both Guildford and Waverley to 

collaborate and the establishment of a Joint Management Team, with 
the prospect of further collaborative proposals coming forward, the 
benefits of aligning the governance processes within the respective 
Constitutions, where appropriate to do so, is becoming increasingly 
apparent.   

 
7.2 Accordingly, the Committee is asked to agree that a Joint Constitutions 

Review Group, comprising councillors nominated both by this 
Committee and Guildford’s Corporate Governance & Standards 
Committee, be established to meet and consider constitutional 
matters jointly.  The overarching role of the Joint Constitutions Review 
Group will be to examine, review, and report back initially to this 
Committee and Guildford’s Corporate Governance & Standards 
Committee on any matter relating to the Constitutional arrangements 
of both councils. Each Council will then have the opportunity to 
debate, and decide upon, any changes to their own Constitution. It is 
anticipated that ultimately the two Constitutions will always differ in 

Page 65



 
 

 

 
 

some aspects to reflect the preferences of each Council, but that, in 
matters pertaining to officer accountabilities are likely to be the same.  

 
7.3 The Committee is invited to consider and approve the draft terms of 

reference of the Joint Constitutions Review Group attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. The Committee is also invited to make 
appointment of four Waverley Borough Councillors to the Review 
Group; the membership does not have to be politically balanced but it 
may be useful to represent the primary political groups on the Review 
Group. Appointments do not have to be made from the membership 
of the Standards and General Purposes Committee, but the agreement 
of any Councillor should be sought prior to their appointment by this 
Committee. 

 
8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 The Joint Constitution Review Group will be responsible for having due 
regard to the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality 
Act 2010) when making any recommendations concerning 
constitutional arrangements. 

 

9. Financial Implications 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. Any 

proposals, projects, or suggestions from the groups with financial 
implications will either be contained within approved budgets or 
considered as part of the Service and Financial Planning cycle. 
 

10. Legal Implications 
 
10.1 There is no legal requirement to establish working groups or task groups, 

but they can be useful to support and inform the work of Council 
Committees.  There is no legal requirement for them to be politically 
balanced.   

 
11. Human Resource Implications 
 

Page 66



 
 

 

 
 

11.1 Currently, we are able to service the proposed working group from 
within existing staffing resources in the Democratic Services team. 

 

12. Summary of Options 

 
12.1  The Committee is invited to consider formally establishing, in 

conjunction with Guildford’s Corporate Governance & Standards 
Committee, a new Joint Constitutions Review Group in accordance with 
the draft terms of reference attached as Appendix 1.  

 
13. Background Papers 
 

Waverley Borough Council Constitution 
 

14. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Draft Terms of Reference of the proposed Joint 
Constitutions Review Group 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Constitutions Review Group 

Draft Terms of Reference 

 
Composition of the Joint Constitutions Review Group (“the Group”) 
The Group is to be established jointly by Guildford Borough Council’s 
Corporate Governance & Standards Committee and Waverley Borough 
Council’s Standards & General Purposes Committee.  Each committee shall 
appoint four members to the Group.  The appointed members do not have to 
be members of the committee appointing them. Political balance rules do not 
need to apply. 
 
Quorum: 4 (subject to each council being represented at a meeting of the 
Group by at least two members) 
 
Substitutes: Substitutes may be appointed. Any appointed member of the  
Group may be substituted by any other member of their political group on the 
Council they represent.  
 
Chairman:  Each committee referred above shall appoint a co-chairman of the  
Group from among their four appointed members.  Meetings of the  Group 
shall be chaired alternately between the respective co-chairmen. 
 
Place of Meetings: Meetings of the  Group may be held remotely or in person.  
If the Group opts to meet in person, the venue for meetings shall normally 
alternate between the two councils with the host co-chairman chairing the 
meeting.   
 
Frequency of Meetings: As and when required. 
 
Servicing the  Group: The servicing of the  Group shall be agreed between the 
Councils’ Democratic Services Managers. 
 
Role and Function 

To examine, review, and report back initially to the Corporate Governance & 

Standards Committee and the Standards & General Purposes Committee on any 

matter relating to the Constitutional arrangements of both councils, or either, 

council. 

 

Page 69



It is expected that the Group shall reach its recommendations through 

consensus. If consensus cannot be reached, a vote shall be held and the matter 

determined by a majority, provided that, where a matter relates to the 

Constitution of only one authority, the majority of those representatives of the 

relevant Council shall be part of that majority. If the overall majority of those 

present and voting does not include the majority of the relevant Council, then 

the decision shall stand referred to the Corporate Governance and Standards 

Committee at Guildford Borough Council or the Standards and General 

Purposes Committee at Waverley Borough Council, as appropriate, for 

determination. Where a majority decision on any recommendation cannot be 

made, the chairman or person presiding shall have no second or casting vote.  

 
   
 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	6. Proposed revisions to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and Councillors' Planning Code of Good Conduct
	Appendix 1A - Waverley Scheme of Delegation to the Executive Head of Planning Development (proposed)
	Appendix 1B - Proposed changes to SoD
	Appendix 1C - Joint Ex H of PD - Proposed Scheme of Delegation with tracked changes
	Appendix 2 - Planning Committee PRs revised July 2023 [with scs comments]
	Appendix 3A - Revised (July 2023) Councillors Planning Code of Good Practice
	Appendix 3B - Members' Planning Code of Good Practice (Oct 2016)
	Appendix 4 - Draft Memorandum of Understanding

	7. Review of the Waverley Borough Constitution
	Appendix 1  - terms of ref of CRG




Minutes of the meeting


Standards and General Purposes Committee 1 

03.07.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  -  3 JULY 
2023 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 18TH JULY 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr John Ward 
 

Apologies  
 Cllr Peter Nicholson  

 
Also Present 

 Cllr Paul Follows  
 

SGP3/23  MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meetings held on the 30th November 
2022 and the 7th of June 2023. 
 

SGP4/23  PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS 
AND COUNCILLORS' PLANNING CODE OF GOOD CONDUCT (Agenda item 6.)   
 
Joint Executive Head of Planning, Claire Upton-Brown, addressed the Committee 
and introduced the recommendations set out in the report.  
 
Cllr Goodridge raised a concern about paragraph 2.12 of the proposed Planning 
Procedure Rules and noted that questions and debate should be incorporated into 
this as the Chair will not be able to judge the general opinion of Committee 
regarding the officer’s recommendation. Members agreed to the suggested 
amendment. He further raised that there should be a procedure rule that ensures 
that Members are in attendance for the entire debate to be allowed to vote on it; 
they must take into consideration all information and points raised in the meeting. 
Members queried the decision to call in applications and expressed that they were 
keen to keep the Chair involved in this consultation with the Executive Head of 
Planning. The Executive Head of Planning and Chair would then discuss if the 
application has reasonable planning grounds to call the application into Committee. 
It was argued that this may help ensure transparency of decisions. Further, Cllr 
Ward noted that a Member representative within this decision process would also 
encourage better engagement with the Committee. Members were in agreement 
with this.  
 
Members further suggested that Ward Councillors who call in an application should 
attend site visits and the Committee meeting. Some concern was raised about 
paragraph 22.3 of the proposed Planning Committee  Procedure Rules, which 
prohibit pre-prepared speeches and notes. The Chair suggested amending the 



Standards and General Purposes Committee 2 

03.07.23 
 

 
 

 

wording of this to note that it is discouraged but not prohibited, so long as they are 
not pre-determined in their judgement. Paragraph 22.2 of the same prohibits 
Councillors from communicating or passing notes during the meeting; Members felt 
that this showed mistrust towards the integrity of Councillors and would be difficult 
to regulate with the possibilities of electronic communication via mobiles. It was 
further argued that it should be with the discretion of the Chair to stop disruptive 
behaviour if it were to take place. Members therefore agreed that the wording 
should be amended to discourage communication between Councillor’s but not 
prohibit it. The Chair also suggested that the wording is amended in paragraph 2.11 
to note that Ward Councillors should move to the back row of the Chamber, rather 
than the public speaking area while an application in their ward is being considered.  
 
Following the discussion, the Committee agreed to recommend the following 
amendments to the Proposed revisions to the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers, the Planning Committee Procedure Rules and the Councillors' 
Planning Code of Good Conduct, with delegation to the Joint Executive Head 
of Planning to make the changes: 
 

i. To include a clause that states that Ward Councillors are expected to be at 
Committee meetings and site visits if they have called in an application. 

ii. To amend Councillor’s Planning Code of Good Conduct 22.2 and 22.3 to note that 
these are discouraged, not prohibited 

iii. To amend proposed Scheme of Delegation to Officers Call-in Procedure to include 
“in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee” 

iv. To amend the Planning Committee Procedure Rules, paragraph 2.12, to include 
questions, then debate, then consideration of an alternative motion. 

v. To amend the Planning Committee Procedure Rules, paragraph 2.11, to note that 
Councillor’s are to step away from the Committee table and not necessarily go 
to the public speaking area 

vi. To include requirement for Members to be present for the whole agenda item in 
order to cast a vote. 

vii. To amend typo on page 33 to say Waverley instead of Guildford.  

 

Subject to the changes mentioned above, the Committee resolved 
to; 
1.1  Approve the proposed revised Scheme of Delegation to the Joint Executive 

Head of Planning Development, attached at Appendix 1A. 
1.2  Approve the proposed revised Planning Committee Procedure Rules, attached 

at Appendix 2. 
1.3  Approve the proposed revised Councillors’ Planning Code of Good Practice, 

attached at Appendix 3A. 
1.4  Agree that a consultation with Councillors should be undertaken to inform the 

content of a Memorandum of Understanding between planning officers and 
Councillors. 

 
SGP5/23  REVIEW OF THE WAVERLEY BOROUGH CONSTITUTION (Agenda item 7.)   

 
Joint Executive Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Susan Sale, addressed 
the Committee and explained the recommendations set out in the report. She 
further clarified that the proposals would work towards aligning key aspects of the 
Waverley Borough Council and Guildford Borough Council Constitutions in light of 



Standards and General Purposes Committee 3 

03.07.23 
 

 

the collaboration; however both Council’s would retain their sovereignty and this 
exercise would not seek to merge the two Councils. She further emphasized that 
the Group would work on the review of Waverley Borough Council’s Constitution, 
and to do so in collaboration with partners from Guildford Borough Council, with an 
overall objective of aligning key parts thereof, where appropriate to do so. It is 
important to note that both Councils would both retain their own Constitutions and 
make recommendations back to this Committee, to then go forward to Full Council. 
 
The Committee were in agreement that the political proportionality of the group 
should relatively reflect that of the Council. It was agreed to include 1 Exec 
Member, 1 Farnham Resident, 1 Conservative and 1 Liberal Democrat. It was also 
agreed upon that substitutes for Members of the Group should not have to be from 
the same political group as the absent Member.  
 

The Committee resolved to; 
1.1 Agree to establish, jointly in conjunction with Guildford Borough Council’s 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee, a new Joint Constitutions 
Review Group (JCRG). 

1.2 Approve the draft terms of reference of the Joint Constitutions Review Group, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  

1.3 Appoint the following Members to the proposed Joint Constitutional Review 
group; 

- Cllr Follows/ Substituted by another Member of the Executive  
- Cllr Andy Macleod 
- Cllr Michael Goodridge 
- Cllr Gemma Long 

 
SGP6/23  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 8.)  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


